



PMC-BUR Power Management Control Instructional Manual

# Introduction:

Thank you for your choice in purchasing a Core SWX power management control system. This PMC system is designed to improve and assist you in your mobile powering requirements. This product is at the pinnacle of technological advancements, offering the features and performance of several different products, making it the most advanced PMC product in the industry.

Please read this manual to help you understand and capitalize on the features of this PMC.

## Features:

- Power Management Control plate features 2 PTAPs, USBC-PD output, and HRS 4-pin 12V output
- Runtime OLED for key voltage and battery percentage information
- Hotswap capability between on-board battery and 11-17V DC power input for uninterrupted power supply
- Burano I/O Module offers additional power outputs: two 2-pin 12V, 3Amp, and two 3-pin 24V, 3Amp. All outputs are digitally fused.
- Temperature, current, and voltage protection.
- Ergonomic design for side mounting in alignment with native I/O
- R/S start-stop functions on 3-pin 24V connections
- ARRI-style anti-twist 1/4-20 mount for compatibility with existing Burano top plates
- Optional extension cable(#BUR-IO-EXT) available for moving the module to another location on the camera rig.

### **Operation:**

#### 1. Power Management Operation

- Connect the PMC module to the camera.
- While the I/O module (sold in kit or separately) is designed for the Sony Burano, the PMC module is compatible with other V-mount accepting cameras.
- Connect the DC Input (11-17V) and wait for the green DC input LED indicator.
- The system prioritizes DC input over the on-board battery, ensuring continuous operation. Utilize the hotswap capability for seamless power transitions.
  - This feature allows for a smooth switch between the on-board battery and an 11-17V DC power input without interrupting the power supply.
- Monitor the connected battery status via the OLED.
  - The OLED on the PMC module will display the status of the connected battery, indicating the active power source. The brighter source will be highlighted on the OLED. If the power source is low, the LED will display RED.
- Use the additional power outputs as needed.
  - The PMC module includes two PTAPs, a USB-C PD output, and an HRS 4-pin 12V output, all of which can be used simultaneously to power various accessories.

#### 2. I/O Integration

- Mount the I/O module in alignment with the native I/O ports.
  - Designed for side mounting, the I/O module fits seamlessly with the Sony Burano and other compatible cameras.

0

- Connect the I/O module before connecting power.
  - Ensure all connections are made prior to powering up the module to prevent potential damage and ensure proper operation.
- Utilize the available outputs on the I/O module.
  - The module provides two 2-pin 12V, 3Amp outputs and two 3-pin 24V, 3Amp outputs for powering various accessories.

#### 3. R/S Control

- Connect the included 2.5mm cable for remote start/stop functionality.
  - This cable should be connected from the Remote output on the I/O Module to the Burano camera's remote input. This setup allows for loop-through R/S start-stop functionality on 3-pin 24V connections. Make sure to establish this connection before powering up the PMC or I/O module.

# Notes on Use:

- Always make the I/O connection before powering the camera. This ensures proper functionality and prevents potential damage to the equipment.
- Keep the silicone band on the I/O input connector. This allows for easy connection and removal to the PMC Module, maintaining the integrity of the connection points.
- When plugging in DC power, ensure to connect the XLR into the PMC module. If you connect the XLR power directly to the camera input, your auxiliary connections will lose power when you remove the on-board battery. Connecting to the PMC module ensures continuous power to all auxiliary devices.
- Using smart battery packs will transmit percentage data to the OLED on the PMC. Without a smart battery pack, the OLED will only display battery voltage, not the remaining battery percentage.
- The USB-C port also serves as a firmware update port if needed. This dual functionality allows for easy updates and maintenance, ensuring your equipment stays up-to-date with the latest firmware.

### **Specification Data:**

PMC-BUR-VK: V-mount Connection PMC-BUR-GK: 3-Stud Mount Connection

Output to Camera/Dtap: DC 11-16.8v USB-C PD Output: DC 5v/9v/15v/20v, 45w Add'l Outputs: Two 2pin 12v, 3A output, two 3pin 24v, 3A Output with R/S Loop thru. Weight: 1.2 lbs

### Warranty:

This product is warranted to the Original Purchaser against all defects in material and or workmanship for the period herein.

The warranty period shall be, 1 year for parts and labor, unless otherwise noted. Core SWX agrees to pay equal return freight costs to return the product the same method it was received. In the event of an issue, purchaser agrees to the below RMA procedure. Procedure:

- 1. Go to <u>http://www.coreswx.com</u> and to the the support section to fill out the online RMA form.
- 2. Print the RMA number confirmation, and ship the product needing service to Core SWX, LLC. along with RMA number confirmation, and copy of bill of sale.
- 3. All shipments must be done either through UPS or FEDEX, and insured if necessary
- 4. Core SWX, LLC. is not responsible for any lost shipments.

Core SWX reserves the right to repair or replace any defective product under warranty after Core SWX determines which is more practical.

If Core SWX receives defective product for warranty repair and they are found to be defective as a result of misuse or other damage, not caused by normal wear and tear, Core SWX will notify the customer of an estimate of repair. Customer will incur costs. There are no further warranties, either expressed or implied, including warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose that has any bearing upon this transaction.



91B Commercial St. Plainview NY 11803 USA

Web: www.coreswx.com Email: sales@coreswx.com

Tel: +1 516-595-7488 Fax: +1 516-595-7492

Copyright © 2024 All rights reserved

#### Disclaimer

The information contained in this manual is believed to be correct at the time of issuance. Core SWX, LLC. reserves the right to make the changes to the information or specifications without obligation to notify any person of such revisions or changes. Changes will be incorporated in new versions of the manual.

Core SWX, LLC. reserves the right to make changes to product design and functionality without notification.

#### Trademarks

All product trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of Core SWX, LLC. All other trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of the respective companies.

#### Patents

The following US patents apply 10,197,630 and 10,630,095.